State of West Virginia
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Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation

RFQ NUMBER PAGE

DNRZ209039

ADDRESS CORRESPUNDENCE 1O ATTENTION GF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-KbRh8-2316

— *702142549 304-428-3000 ER
DAVIS ATHLETICS LLC | DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
y 2325 LIBERTY ST ﬁ TWIN FALLS RESORT STATE PARK
N o ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
0| PARKERSBURG WV 26101 +| RT. 97, PO BOX 667
'ﬁ O| MULLENS, WV
| L 25882 306-294-6000
. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE CUTSHIBWIAT LT F.OB. FREIGHT TERMS.
09/24/2008 AEFT 3O
BID OPENING DATE: _11/13/2008 .. BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE . QUANTITY. uop | SATO K mEMNOMBER oL o UNITRRIGE. AMOUNT -
0601 LS 650-38 ﬁ 73 Q?‘fOO
1
PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT (NOT OTHERWISE CLASSIFIED)

THE WEST VIRG
THE WEST VIRG
SOLICITING BjI
PLAYGROUND EQ
WV, PER THE A

A WALK THROU
2008 AT 10:00
FAMILIAR WITH
THIS PROJECT,|.

&

TECHNICAL QUE
SUBMITTED IN
VIRGINIA PUR
OR VIA EMAIL
FOR ALL TECH
5:00 PM. ALL

ADDRESSED BY

C

N

BANKRUPTCY :
FOR BANKRUFTC
DEEMED NULL A
ORDER .

THE MODEL/BRA
THE ACCEPTABI.
INTENDED TO R
PARTICULAR BR
ALTERNATES SH

INIA PURC
INIA DIVI
DS FROM R
UIPMENT T
TTACHED S

H OF
AM,
THE

THE

SITE

STIONS CO
WRIT|IING T
HASING DI
AT FRANK.
ICAL| QUES
TECHNICAL
ADDENDUM

IN THE EV
Y PRIOTECT
ND VOID,

ECIF
EL O
T A
R VE
S0 S

ND/S
E LE
EFLE
AND
ouLD

HASING DIVISION,
SION OF NATURAL

ESPONSIBLE VENDO
PECIFICATIONS.

SITE WILL BE HEL

VENDIORS ARE RESPONSI

AND NECESSARY R

NCERNING THIS PR
0 FRANK WHITTAKE
VISION VIA FAX A
M.WHITTAKER3WV.G
TIONS IS OCTOBER
QUESTIONS, IF A
AFTER THE DEADLI

ENT THE VENDOR/C
ION, THIS CONTRA
AND TERMINATED W

ICATIONS NAMED H
F QUALITY ONLY A

0 TWIN FALLS STATE PARK,

FOR THE AGENCY,
RESOURCES, IS
RS TO PROVIDE
MULLENS

D ON OCTOBER 6,
BLE FOR BEING
EQUIREMENTS OF

OJECT MUST BE
R IN THE WEST
T 306-558-4115
0V. DEADLINE
9, 2008. AT
NY WILL BE

NE .

ONTRACTOR FILES

CT MAY BE
ITHOUT FURTHER

ND ARE NOT

PREFERENCE OR FAVOR ANY

NDOR. VENDORS W
TATE AND INCLUDE

HO ARE BIDDING
PERTINENT

UBNOY 13 PH Is

EREIN ESTABLISHIUil .

HECEVED
I6

SEE REVEASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE . / _/— /-—2 D

TELEFHONE

oy v28B - Joo

DATE /7,3 of

TITLE ézﬁ__mﬂ

FEIN

v 217

r¥ 2 2

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHERN REQSPONNDING TO RFO.

INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'




GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

1. Awards will be mada in the best interest of the State of West Virginia
2. The State may accept or refect in part, or in whole, any bid
3. All quotations are governad by the West Virginia Code and the Legisiative Rules of the Purchasing Division

4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division
and have paid the required $125 fee

5, All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be confinued for the
term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislalure or otherwise
being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or
goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30

6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services

7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code

8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code

9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes

10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller

11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern
all ri/gc!;')ts and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase
Order/Contract

12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written
agreement of the parties '

13. BANKRUPTCY: |In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be
deamed null and void, and terminated without further order

14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate
Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site
(hitp:/iwww.slate.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa. htm) is hereby made part of the agreement Provided that,
the Agency meetls the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160 103) and will be disclosing Protected Health
Information (45 CFR §160 103) to the vendor.

15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement
construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The Wast Virginia Alcohol
and Drug-Free Workplace Act”), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The
contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance
with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West
Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the
penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia
and Drug-Free Workplace Act. |t is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding
authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information
regarding implementation of the confractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or
3} Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy "

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division

2. SPECIFICATIONS: ltems offered must be in compliance with the specifications  Any deviation from the
specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder Alternaies offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the
specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications
and literature to the bid The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications

3. Compiete all sections of the quotation form

4, Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy

5. All quotations are considered F OB destination unless allernate shipping terms are clearly idenfified in the
quotation

6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time
of the bid opening Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications:
Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Stest East, P.O. Box 50130,
Charleston, WV 25305-0130
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TWIN FALL STATE PARK PLAYGROUND SPECIFICATIONS - CONTD.

All playground equipment and engineered wood fiber must meet the following
requirements:

« Compliance with US.  Consumer Product Safety Commission,
Handbook for Public Playground Safety.

e Compliance with ASTM Standard F 1487.
» Compliance with Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance

Board, Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Accessibility Guidelines
for Buildings and Facilities; Play Areas.

Vendors must submit the following attachments:

e Complete manufacturer's parts specifications and warranties.
o Layout drawing to scale of the proposed play structure or equipment.

e ASTM and CPSC Statement of Compliance

Additionally, all playground equipment should have UV protection on all rotational
molded plastics and all vinyl coatings on posts, handrails, and roofs should have anti-
microbial agents.

Warranties:

e All equipment and engineered wood fiber must be guaranteed fo be
free of defects in workmanship and material for a minimum of one year
from date of acceptance. However, if manufacturer warranty periods
are longer than the required minimum one year warranty, those
warranties shall apply.

The award may be split if it is in the best interest of the West Virginia Division of Natural
Resources.




Vendors must have a familiarity with the proposed areas for which the playground
equipment is to be purchased and installed. Owner will conduct site walk through on
(date) at (time) for interested parties.




item No

Quantity

Description

Unit Price

Amount

To supply playground equipment to offer play
activities for children ages five (5) to twelve (12) at
Twin Falls State Park, Mullens, West Virginia. There
will be a total of three (3) separate playground areas
for playground equipment is to be supplied Park

personnel will install all playground equipment.

MAIN PLAYGROUND

GameTime powerscape plus modular unit, or equal.
Equipment must include the following components:
GameTime clover climber or equal.
GameTime poly climber wall or equal.
GameTime challenge station base or equal.
GameTime crazy eight climber or egual.
GameTime cargo net wall attachment or equal.
GameTime bubble climber or equal.
GameTime cosmix climber or equal Climber must
be approximately 8' in height.
GameTime track ride or equal. Ride must have
minimum of a 3 deck span.
GameTime cargo new wall attachment-double or
equal.
GameTime cargo net attachment or equal.
GameTime curve zip slide or equal.
GameTime overhead ladder access package or
equal.
GameTime overhead tree climber triangle transfer
platform or equal.
GameTime giant wave climber link or equal.
GameTime washbone slide or equal.
GameTime arch bridge link or equal.
GameTime wavy tree climber or equal.
GameTime maze wheel or equal.
GameTime answer wheel or equal.
GameTime ADA gizmo panel or equal.

GameTime crunch bar zip slide wilderslide or equal,

GameTime stepped platform or equal.
GameTime rock wall climber slate roof or equal.
Roof extension must be a minimum of 24" with

insert.
GameTime flip slide with universal hood or equal.




ltem No| Quantity Description Unit Pricel Amount
2 2 Rolls Geo-Textile felt 2,250 sq. ft. roll or egual.
Engineered wood fiber at a minimum 8” compacted
3 3,407 Sq. Ft |depth or equal.
F.O.B. Destination. Freight and or delivery charges
are to be included in the price of the goods. Delivery
must be made within ninety (90) days of purchase
4 1 order award.

Woodland Picnic Area Playground

GameTime powerscape plus modular unit, or equal .
Equipment must include the following components:

GameTime clover climber or equal.

GameTime poly climber wall or equal.
GameTime challenge station base or equal.
GameTime crazy eight climber or equal.
GameTime cargo net wall attachment or equal.
GameTime bubble climber or equal.

GameTime cosmix climber or equal Climber must
be 8' monimum height.

GameTime track ride or equal. Ride must have
minimum 3 deck span.

GameTime cargo new wall attachment-doubie or
equal.

GameTime cargo net attachment or equal.
GameTime curve zip slide or equal.

GameTime overhead ladder access package or
equal.

GameTime overhead tree climber triangle transfer
platform or equal.

GameTime giant wave climber link or equal.
GameTime washbone slide or equal.

GameTime arch bridge link or equal

GameTime wavy tree climber or equal.
GameTime maze wheel or equal.

GameTime answer wheel or equal.

GameTime ADA gizmo panel or equal.

GameTime crunch bar zip slide wilderslide or equal.

GameTime stepped piatform or equal.

GameTime rock wall climber slate roof or equal.
Roof extension must be a minimum of 24" with
insert.




Item No| Quantity Description Unit Pricd Amount
5 1 GameTime flip slide with universal hood or equal
GameTime PrimeTime swing frame or equal. Swing
6 1 must have a minimum of 3 %2 "“OD.
GameTime PrimeTime swing add-a-bay or equal.
7 1 Swing must a minimum of 3 ¥2" OD.
GameTime PrimeTime 3 %" belt seat-galvanized
8 2 chain or equal.
GameTime PrimeTime 3 14" enclosed tot-galvanized
9 2 chain or equal.
10 2 Rolls Geo-Textile felt 2,250 Sq. Ft. roll, or equal.
11 1 Roll Geo-Textile Felt 1,125 Sq. Ft. roll, or equal.
Engineered wood fiber at a minimum 8” compacted
12 5,084 Sqg. Ft. |depth or equal.
F.O.B. Destination. Freight and or delivery charges
are to be included in the price of the goods. Delivery
must be made within ninety (90) days of purchase
13 1 order award.

Shelter 3 Playground

GameTime PrimeTime way cool or equal. Equipment
must include the following components:
GameTime PrimeTime crunch bar or equal.

GameTime skywheels or equal.
GameTime PrimeTime single steering wheel or

equal.

GameTime PrimeTime “D” ring package or equal.

GameTime PrimeTime double trapeze ring or equal.

GameTime PrimeTime therapeutic rings or equal.
GameTime PrimeTime barrier enclosure or equal.

GameTime PrimeTime poly climber wall or equal.
GameTime PrimeTime contoured seat panel or

equal.




Item No

Quantity

Description

Unit Price Amount

14

15

16

17

1

1 Roll

1,540 Sq. Ft.

GameTime PrimeTime wavy tree climber or equal.
GameTime PrimeTime stepped platform or equal.
GameTime PrimeTime vertical climbing wall or
equal.

GameTime PrimeTime shingle roof. Roof
extension must be a minimum of 24” with insert.
GameTime PrimeTimeF5 Spiral Slide

GameTime PrimeTime wilder slide barrier enclosure
with steering or equal.

GameTime PrimeTime wheel double seat or equal
GameTime PrimeTime rung ladder or equal.
GameTime Primetime Transfer Point

GameTime PrimeTime corkscrew climber or equal.

Geo-Textile Felt 2,250 Sq. Ft. Roll or equal.

Engineered wood fiber at a minimum 8" compacted
depth or equal.

F.O.B. Destination. Freight and or delivery charges
are to be included in the price of the goods. Delivery
must be made within ninety (80) days of project

award.

totaL 73,6740




Rev. 11/07 State of West Virginia
VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37 (Does notapply to
construction contracts). West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid)
preference for their residency status Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in
accordance with the West Virginia Code This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing
Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable

1. Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:

Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced-
ing the date of this certification; or,

- Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of
business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the
ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendorwho has
maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately
preceding the date of this certification; or,

Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents
and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4)
years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,

2. Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:

. Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees
working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years
immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,

Application Is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:

t w

Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an
affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a
minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the
employees or Bidder's affiliate’s or subsidiary’s employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state
continuously for the two years immediately preceding subrrnission of this bid; or,

4, Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:
v~ Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5.

Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:
Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran ofthe United States ammed forces, the reserves or the National Guard
and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is

submitted; or,

Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:

Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for
purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject ofthe vendot’'s bid and
continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are
residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years

1 o

Bidder understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the
requirements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty
against such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency

or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
By submission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and

authorizes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid
the required business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information

deemed by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential

Under penaity of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true
and accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and If anything contained within this certificate
changes during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.

Bidder: 241//5 /47‘};1—5'?"15 s )L Signed: ___7 4_ /2‘{?———__._—__

pate: ow. s 3. 2oL Title: C o —y

or both A" and “B* which you are entiffed fo receive You may request up io the

*Check any combination of preference consideration(s) in either "A” or '8,
maximum of 5% preference for both "A” and °B"

10



RFQ No. DA¥R 224 © 39

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the
state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective
vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount

greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract
shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor
has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West
Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not
have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West
Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion.
For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia

Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun

ANTITRUST:
In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is

accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest
in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and
the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular
commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made
and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm,
limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies,
equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. | further certify that | am

authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:
Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and

requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia
Secretary of State’s Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any
other state agencies or political subdivision Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to
obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good

standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:
The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally

identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is
the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the
agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for

the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor
acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated

Vendor's Name: Q\? v’ s ATH Lerres, L é -
Authorized Signature: /L /2, /; ) Date. floyp. /3, 2008

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 87/01/08}

11




R ATHLET!

Roto-Molded Plastic Colours

HDPE Colours

O
S
S
5
>
3
Q.
S
©
=
F
Q.
©
i)
L
%)
T
o
2]
4
X
L
S
L
S
2

)
x
S
D
~
3
LL
o
o
=
2
Q
=




Quote Parts List
Davis Athletics
Mullens, WV

Date:
Customer:
Location:

Drawing #. PF09760r0
11/10/2008

racranifon squipmant lmited

Oty  Component Number

Component Name

unit

1A-P1-APN0Q700-01
1A-P1-APN03900-00
1A-P1-CLM14100-00
1A-P1-PNA0O2300-00
1A-P1-PPNO0O700-01
1A-P1-PSL01100-01
1A-P1-PSL01700-01
1A-P1-PSL02400-00
1M-P1-BPN00200-00
1M-P1-BPNQQ300-00
1M-P1-BPNO1200-01
1M-P1-BPN039200-00
1M-P1-BRKQ0400-00
1M-P1-BRK01500-02
1M-P1-BRK01800-01
1M-P1-BRK01900-01
1M-P1-BRK02100-01
1M-P1-BRK05500-01
1M-P1-BRK08600-00
1M-P1-BRKQ9200-00
1M-P1-BRK10000-00
1M-P1-CLM0O0100-00
1M-P1-CLMO7700-00
1M-P1-CLM09600-02
1M-P1-CLM10100-02
1M-P1-CLM11200-00
1M-P1-CWR19800-06
1M-P1-FRMO1500-00
1M-P1-FRM02500-00
1M-P1-FRM02700-00
1M-P1-FRM03000-00
1M-P1-FRM03100-00
1M-P1-GNDOG100-00
1M-P1-GNDOQ0200-00
1M-P1-GND08800-00
1M-P1-HDROO0700-01
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X&0 Panel - Assembled

Gadget Panel Assembly

Single CliffHanger Assembly
Maze Wheel Assembly

SPI Single Slide Hood Assembly
SPI 3' Poly Twister Slide Assembly
SP! 4' Poly Wave Slide Assembly
SP! 5' Double Dare Poly Slide Assembly
Safety Railing

Universal Safety Hoop

Lunar Climbing Wall Ratl

Slide Pole Universal Hoop

Sheet Plastic Bracket

Steering Wheel Front Bracket
Double Poly Slide Angle

Poly Wave Slide Angle

SPI Single Slide Plastic Hood Brackets
4" Post Cap Assembly Bracket
Stargate Entry Bracket

Double Hood String Guard
PlaySteel Deck Bracket

Grab Bar

Bubble Climber

Satellite Climber 6' - Bent
SpaceWalk 5' - Bent

Spider Net Support Bar

Crunch Bar

Double Pod Seat Frame

Track Ride Pad Frame

Bridge Support Bar

X&0 / Dino Panel Rod

X&0 / Dino Panet Angle
Universal Ground Leg Mount
Universal Ground Leg
CliffHanger Ground Leg

Arch Bridge Protective Barrier

Fienderson Recreation Equipment Limited has a commitment to continuous product development éhdi

improvement and therefore reserves the right to improve, alter or discontinue products without notice.
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Henderson Rééi'eaﬁdﬁnﬁdﬁipméﬁ{ Limited has a commitment to cbﬁtinudﬁ;}'ﬁf‘odu& Ele'\-faabnrrient and
improvement and therefore reserves the right to improve, alter or discontinue products without notice.

1M-P1-HDR02800-01
1M-P1-HDR05200-00
1M-P1-HDRO&6100-00
1M-P1-HDR0&200-00
1M-P1-HDR06400-00
1M-P1-OHAQG300-01
1M-P1-OHA0G400-01
1M-P1-CHEOQQ300-01
1M-P1-CHE04100-00
1M-P1-PNAO0500-00
1M-P1-PNA02400-00
1M-P1-PNA02500-00
1M-P1-PNAO2600-00
1M-P1-PST04000-00
1M-P1-SHP03100-01
1M-P1-SHP04100-01
1M-P1-SHP05300-01
1M-P1-SHP14500-00
1M-P1-SHP16700-00
1M-P1-SHP17000-00
1M-P1-SHP19100-00
1M-P1-SHP19500-00
1M-P1-SHP19600-00
1M-P1-SHP23000-00
1M-P1-SHP25000-00
1M-P1-SHP25700-00
1M-P1-SHP26200-00
1M-P1-SHP26300-00
1M-P1-SHP268400-00
1M-P1-STR01700-02
1M-P4-BRK00200-00
1M-P4-PSTO0800-00
1M-P4-PSTC0900-00
1M-P4-PST01000-01

18-P1-CLM11100-00
18-P1-DCK02100-01

18-P1-DCK02500-00
18-P1-GND02500-00
185-P1-PNA01900-00
1S-P1-PPN00701-01

15-P1-PPN00800-02
18-P1-PSLO1101-01

Step Deck Handrail 12"

Accessible Step Deck Handrail 24"
Transfer Handrail - Upper

18" Transfer Step Handrails
Transfer Platform Grab Rail

Track Ride Bar

Track Ride Trolley

Wavy Overhead Ladder

Track Ride Track 12' (147 .5")

Post Steering Wheel Plastic Filler
Maze Wheel Lexan

Maze Wheel Ball Bearing (1/2" dia )
FunHouse Mirror Section (4-5/8" X 27-1/4")
1 5 Square Support Post c/w Flat Cap
Steering Wheel Puck

PlaySeat Plastic

Plastic Infili 68" x 38"

Space Walk Step

Spider Net Pucks

SPi Double Slide 5' String Guard
Plastic infill 8" x 38"

Track Ride Pad Plastic

Step Deck Plastic String Guard
Arch Bridge Decking

X&0 / Dino Panel Sheet Plastic
Maze Wheel Plastic (4 parts)
Gadget Panel Plastic (26 parts)
Gadget Panel Lexan (2 parts)
Wave Wall Link Plastic Sections (2 Large & 2 Tri
Deck Ladder &'

PF Pyramid Roof Bracket

4" Post c¢/w No Cap

4" Post ¢/w Flat Cap

4" Post c/w Alum Cap

Spider Net

Accessible Step Deck - Punched
Transfer Platform

Stargate Support Leg

X&O Panel Pieces (9 Balls 12 Discs)
SP1 Single Slide Hood

SPI Double Slide Hood

SPI 3' Poly Twister Slide

Monday, November 10, 2008
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Component Number

Component Name

t  1S-P1-PSL0O1701-01
1 18-P1-PSL02401-00
1 1$-P1-PSL02500-00
1 18-P1-PSL02700-00
3  18-P1-PSL02800-00
1 18-P1-PSL02900-00
1 18-P1-8TR02500-00
1 1S-P1-STR02600-00
8  1S-P4-DCK00100-03
28  1S8-P4-PST00700-01
2  1S-P4-ROF01100-00

—

28-P1-CLAQ1900-00

SPt 4' Poly Wave Slide
SPI 8" Double Poly Slide
Stargate Entry Section
Stargate Right Section
Stargate Straight Section
Stargate Exit Section

9" Transfer Step

18" Transfer Steps

PF Square Deck - Punched
PF Aluminum Post Cap
PF Pyramid Plastic Roof
$P! Single CliffHanger

1

improvement and therefore reserves the right to improve, alter or discontinue products without notice.

Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited has a commitment to continuous product development and E

Monday, November 10, 2008
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[__tmlted warranty on __ou’{hem Yellow Pme pressure treated'- :
wood support posts.against structural failure due to insect '
;nfesiat;on and fungai decay caused by defects_' n materlais.

lelted'Warranty on ail: Slte Amenltses tndudmg ali
) !atter receptacfes and bzke racks, against
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Quote Parts List

Dr'awing #» PFOS761r0

Date: 11/10/2008
Customer: Davis Athletics vecrestian equlpment fiited
Location: Mullens, W
Oty Component Number Component Name
Other
2  1M-SA-SWP00900-00  Swing Topbar - Heavy Duty
2 1M-SA-SWP(1200-01 8' Arch Swing End Frame
1 1M-SA-SWP01300-01 8' Arch Swing Centre Frame
8 1M-SA-SWP01500-00 3" Swing Hanger Bearing Assembly C/W 1 Top,
4 1M-SA-SWP02600-00 47" Chain
4 1M-SA-SWP02800-00 68" Chain
2 1S-SA-SWP00300-00 Slash Proof Baby Swing Seat
2 1S-SA-SWP00400-01 Slash Proof Belt Swing Seat
unit
1 1A-P1-APN0O0700-01 X&O Panel - Assembled
1 1A-P1-APN03900-00 Gadget Panel Assembly
1 1A-P1-CLM14100-00 Single CliffHanger Assembly
1 1A-P1-PNA02300-00 Maze Wheel Assembly
2 1A-P1-PPN0O0700-01 SPI Single Slide Hood Assembly
1 1A-P1-PSL01100-01 SPI 3' Poly Twister Slide Assembly
1  1A-P1-PSLO1700-01 SPI 4’ Poly Wave Slide Assembly
1 1A-P1-PSL02400-00 SPI 5' Double Dare Poly Slide Assembly
2  1M-P1-BPNQ0200-00 Safety Railing
2  1M-P1-BPNOG300-00 Universal Safety Hoop
1 1M-P1-BPN01200-01 Lunar Climbing Wall Rail
2  1M-P1-BPN03900-00 Slide Pole Universal Hoop
8 1M-P1-BRKO0400-00 Sheet Plastic Bracket
1 1M-P1-BRK01500-02 Steering Wheel Front Bracket
1 1M-P1-BRK01800-01 Double Poly Slide Angle
2  1M-P1-BRK01900-01 Poly Wave Slide Angle
4  1M-P1-BRK02100-01 SPI Single Slide Plastic Hood Brackets
28  1M-P1-BRK05500-01 4" Post Cap Assembly Bracket
2 1M-P1-BRK08600-00 Stargate Entry Bracket
2  1M-P1-BRK09200-00 Double Hood String Guard
32  1M-P1-BRK10000-00 PlaySteel Deck Bracket
2  1M-P1-CLMO00100-00 Grab Bar
1 1M-P1-CLMO07700-00 Bubble Climber
1 1M-P1-CLM09600-02 Satellite Climber 6' - Bent
1 1M-P1-CLM10100-02 SpaceWalk 5' - Bent
1 1M-P1-CLM11200-00 Spider Net Support Bar

Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited has a commitment to continuous product development and
improvement and therefore reserves the right to improve, alter or discontinue products without notice.
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Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited has a commitment to continuous product development and
improvement and therefore reserves the right to improve, alter or discontinue products without notice.

1M-P1-CWR19800-06
1M-P1-FRM01500-00
1M-P1-FRM02500-00
1M-P1-FRM02700-00
1M-P1-FRMO3000-00
1M-P1-FRMO03100-C0
1M-P1-GND0O0100-00
1M-P1-GNDQ0200-00
1M-P1-GNP08900-00
1M-P1-HDR00700-01
1M-P1-HDR02800-01
1M-P1-HDR05200-00
1M-P1-HDRO06100-00
1M-P1-HDRO6200-00
1M-P1-HDROB400-00
1M-P1-OHA00300-01
1M-P1-OHA00400-01
1M-P1-OHEO00300-01
1M-P1-OHE04100-00
1M-P1-PNACO500-00
1M-P1-PNAO2400-00
1M-P1-PNAO2500-00
1M-P1-PNA02600-00
1M-P1-PST04000-00
1M-P1-8HP03100-01
1M-P1-SHP04100-01
1M-P1-SHP05300-01
1M-P1-SHP14500-00
1M-P1-SHP16700-00
1M-P1-8HP17000-00
1M-P1-8HP19100-00
1M-P1-SHP19500-00
1M-P1-SHP18600-00
1M-P1-SHP23000-00
1M-P1-SHP25000-00
1M-P1-SHP25700-00
1M-P1-SHP26200-00
1M-P1-SHP26300-00
1M-P1-SHP26400-00
1M-P1-STR01700-02
1M-P4-BRK00900-00
1M-P4-PST00800-00

Crunch Bar

Double Pod Seat Frame

Track Ride Pad Frame

Bridge Support Bar

X&0O / Dino Panel Rod

X&O / Dino Panel Angle

Universal Ground Leg Mount
Universal Ground Leg

CliffHanger Ground Leg

Arch Bridge Protective Barrier
Step Deck Handrail 12"
Accessible Step Deck Handrail 24"
Transfer Handrail - Upper

18" Transfer Step Handrails
Transfer Platform Grab Rail

Track Ride Bar

Track Ride Trolley

Wavy Overhead Ladder

Track Ride Track 12' (147.5")

Post Steering Wheel Plastic Filler
Maze Wheel Lexan

Maze Wheel Ball Bearing (1/2" dia )
FunHouse Mirror Section {4-5/8" X 27-1/4")
1.5 Square Support Post ¢/w Flat Cap
Steering Wheel Puck

PlaySeat Plastic

Plastic Infill 6" x 38"

Space Walk Step

Spider Net Pucks

SPI Double Slide §' String Guard
Plastic Infili 8" x 38"

Track Ride Pad Plastic

Step Deck Plastic String Guard
Arch Bridge Decking

X&O / Dino Panel Sheet Plastic
Maze Wheel Plastic (4 parts)
Gadget Panel Plastic (26 parts)
Gadget Panel Lexan (2 parts)

Wave Wall Link Plastic Sections (2 Large & 2 Tri

Deck Ladder &'
PF Pyramid Roof Bracket
4" Post c¢/w No Cap

H

Monday, November 10, 2008
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Oty  Component Number Component Name
2  1M-P4-PST00900-00 4" Post c/w Flat Cap
28  1M-P4-PST01000-01 4" Post c/w Alum Cap
1 18-P1-CLM11100-00 Spider Net
5 18-P1-DCK02100-01 Accessible Step Deck - Punched
1 15-P1-DCK02500-00 Transfer Platform
1 18-P1-GND02500-00 Stargate Support Leg
1 18-P1-PNA01900-00 X&0 Panel Pieces (9 Balls 12 Discs)
2  18-P1-PPNG0701-01 SPI Single Slide Hood
1 18-P1-PPNO0SCO-02 SPI Double Slide Hood
1 18-P1-PSL01101-01 SPI 3' Poly Twister Slide
1 18-P1-PSL0O1701-01 SPI 4' Poly Wave Slide
1 15-P1-P5L02401-00 SPI 5' Double Poly Slide
1 18-P1-PSL02500-00 Stargate Entry Section
1 1S-P1-PSL02700-00 Stargate Right Section
3 1S-P1-PSL02800-00 Stargate Straight Section
1 15-P1-PSL02800-00 Stargaie Exit Section
1 1S8-P1-STRQ2500-00 9" Transfer Step
1  18-P1-STR02600-00 18" Transfer Steps
8 18-P4-DCK00100-03 PF Square Deck - Punched
28  18-P4-PST00700-01 PF Aluminum Post Cap
2 18-P4-ROF01100-00 PF Pyramid Plastic Roof

—_

28-P1-CLAO1900-00

SPI Single CliffHanger

improvement and therefore reserves the right to improve, alter or discontinue products without notice.

Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited has a commitment to continuous product development and !

Monday, November 10, 2008
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Roto-Molded Plastic Colours

B rowder-Coated Metal Colours
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Quote Parts List

Drawing #: PFO9762r0

Date: 11/10/2008
Customer; Davis Athletics Pmm _
Location: Mullens, WV
O  Component Number Component Name
unit

1A-P1-OHEO0600-03
1A-P1-OHE02800-01
1A-P1-PNA00100-02
1A-P1-PNA02300-00
1A-P1-PSL00800-01
1M-P1-BPNQ0100-00
1M-P1-BPNO0200-00
1M-P1-BPN0Q300-00
1M-P1-BPN02610-01
1M-P1-BPN02620-01
1M-P1-BPNO3900-00
1M-P1-BRK01500-02
1M-P1-BRK0O1600-00
1M-P1-BRKO5500-01
1M-P1-BRK10000-00
1M-P1-CLM00100-00
1M-P1-CLMO0O1700-03
1M-P1-CWR19800-06
1M-P1-FRM01200-02
1M-P1-FRMO1500-00
1M-P1-FRMO2200-00
1M-P1-FRMO2300-01
1M-P1-GNDG0200-00
1M-P1-HDR05200-00
1M-P1-HDR06100-00
1M-P1-HDROG300-00
1M-P1-HDR08400-00
1M-P1-OHAD0500-02
1M-P1-OHAQ1200-02
1M-P1-OHAD1800-00
1M-P1-OHEQ0601-03
1M-P1-OHE02400-01
1M-P1-OHED04300-00
1M-P1-OHE04400-01
1M-P1-CHEG5100-00
1M-P1-PNAOO500-00

—_—
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Trapeze Ring Beam Assembly
Accessible Trapeze Beam
Steering Wheel Front Assembly
Maze Wheel Assembly

SPI Poly Spiral Slide 8' Assembly
Vertical Rail

Safety Railing

Universal Safety Hoop

Spiral Slide Rail - Right

Spiral Slide Rail - Left

Slide Pole Universal Hoop
Steering Whee! Front Bracket
Steering Wheet Back Bracket

4" Post Cap Assembly Bracket
PlaySteel Deck Bracket

Grab Bar

Corkscrew Climber 4' - Bent
Crunch Bar

Climber Frame &'

Pouble Pod Seat Frame

SPI Poly Spiral Mounting Frame
Launch Pad Frame

Universal Ground Leg
Accessible Step Deck Handrail 24"
Transfer Handrail - Upper

30" Transfer Step Handrails
Transfer Platform Grab Rail
Trapeze Ring

lL.arge Rotator Wheel c/w Bearing
Accessible Trapeze Beam Components (5 paris
Trapeze Ring Beam

Rippled Zipper

Overhead Support Bar

Triple Overhead Rotator 12'
Double Overhead Support Bar
Post Steering Whee! Plastic Filler

Hendetson Recreation Equipment Limited has a commitment to continnous product development and
improvement and therefore reserves the right to improve, alter or discontinue products without notice

Monday, November 10, 2008
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Component Number

Component Name

TM-P1-PNA02400-00
1M-P1-PNAD2500-00
1M-P1-PST04000-00
1M-P1-SHP(3100-01
1M-P1-SHP04100-01
1M-P1-SHP10100-00
1M-P1-SHP16800-00
1M-P1-SHP16800-00
1M-P1-SHP17700-00
1M-P1-SHP18300-01
1M-P1-SHP18100-00
1M-P1-SHP18800-00
1M-P1-SHP25700-00
tM-P1-STRO1500-02
1M-P4-BRK0O0S00-00
1M-P4-PST00800-00
1M-P4-PST01000-01
15-P1-DCK01000-03
15-P1-DCK02100-01
15-P1-DCK02500-00
18-P1-PSL00801-01

18-P1-STR02500-00
18-P1-STR02700-00
18-P4-DCK00100-03
15-P4-PSTO0700-01

15-P4-ROF01100-00
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Maze Wheel! Lexan

Maze Wheel Bail Bearing (1/2" dia )
1.5 Square Support Post c/w Flat Cap
Steering Wheel Puck

PlaySeat Plastic

Pod Seat Plastic

Steering Wheel Plastic

Poly Spiral Slide Plastic Rail
Rockwall Plastic Sheet &'
Launch Pad Plastic

Plastic Infill 8" x 38"

Step Deck Plastic String Guard
Maze Wheel Plastic (4 parts)
Deck Ladder 3

PF Pyramid Roof Bracket

4" Post ¢/w No Cap

4" Post ciw Alum Cap

Spiral Slide Deck - Punched
Accessible Step Deck - Punched
Transfer Platform

SPi Poly Spiral Siide 6

9" Transfer Step

30" Transfer Steps

PF Square Deck - Punched

PF Aluminum Post Cap

PF Pyramid Plastic Roof

Henderson Recreation Equlpment Limited has a commitment to continuous product development and |
improvement and therefore reserves the right to improve, alter or discontinue products without notice.

Monday, November 10, 2008
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Lsmited warranty on Southem 'Yeliow Pme pfessure treated
wood: support posts agamst structural failure due toinsect -

festation and fungai decay caused by defects in materlais
: nd workmanship : L

lscovery ofthe defect(s] and wnthm the spemﬁed warranty penod Henderson "
Reareatlon requtres that all warranty clalms be accompanled by a copy of:he orlg

Rev 03-08




